

No. 16-56265

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ELISA R. ROMERO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT STORES NATIONAL BANK; FDS BANK;
DOES 1 through 10, inclusive,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-00193-CAB-MDD

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Ronald Wilcox
WILCOX LAW FIRM, PC
2021 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(408) 296-0400

Jennifer D. Bennett
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

Andre Verdun
CROWLEY LAW GROUP
401 West "A" Street, Suite 925
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-5700

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600

Ivan Lopez Ventura
IVAN M. LOPEZ VENTURA, ESQ.
5155 West Rosecrans Ave. Suite 224
Hawthorne, CA 90250
(714) 788-4804

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. MS. ROMERO HAS STANDING TO BRING HER TCPA CLAIM.....2

 A. Under This Court’s Recent Decision in *Van Patten*, a Violation of the TCPA is a Concrete Injury.....2

 B. Ms. Romero’s Injuries are Fairly Traceable to the Banks’ Conduct.8

II. THE BANKS’ VIOLATIONS OF THE ROSENTHAL ACT WERE INCURABLE.11

 A. The 1999 Amendment to the Rosenthal Act Superseded the Cure Provision.11

 B. The Cure Provision Does Not Apply to the Banks’ Violations.....15

III. MS. ROMERO IS ENTITLED TO HAVE A JURY DECIDE HER INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION CLAIM.....19

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abante Rooter & Plumbing, Inc. v. Pivotal Payments, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-05486-JCS, 2017 WL 733123 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2017)	2
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	10
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	18
<i>Bundren v. Superior Court</i> , 145 Cal. App. 3d 784 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....	23, 24
<i>Cabiness v. Educ. Fin. Sols., LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-01109-JST, 2017 WL 167678 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2017)	2
<i>Castellanos v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 09-CV-00969, 2009 WL 2849890 (S.D. Cal. July 23, 2009).....	28
<i>Chaconas v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	24
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	13
<i>Matter of Clark</i> , 738 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Corr. Med. Care, Inc. v. Gray</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-2840, 2008 WL 248977 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2008)	26
<i>Cunningham v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00223, 2017 WL 1076478 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 27, 2017)	22

Dolenski v. GE Money Bank, F.S.B.,
 No. 11-CV-1594-JAH, 2012 WL 12054940 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28,
 2012)24, 26

Duncan v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 No. 5:10-CV-01049, 2011 WL 5359698 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 4,
 2011)21, 22

Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC,
 No. 8:16-CV-952-T-27AAS, 2017 WL 34823 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 3,
 2017)2

Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Hamburger v. Northland Grp., Inc.,
 No. 3:13-CV-01155, 2015 WL 631066 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2015).....26, 27

Hamza v. Dunhams Athleisure Corp.,
 No. 16-11641, 2017 WL 1077895 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2017).....2

Harris v. City of Santa Monica,
 56 Cal. 4th 203 (2013)18

Hoffman v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
 No. 3:08-CV-255, 2010 WL 9113645 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 3, 2010).....27

Hunt v. 21st Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 2:12-CV-2697-WMA, 2014 WL 426275 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 4,
 2014)26, 27

Hutcherson v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.,
 667 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2012)5

Inzerillo v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
 No. 13-cv-06010-MEJ, 2014 WL 6660534 (S.D. Cal, Dec. 5,
 2016)25

Janossy v. Washington Mut. Bank,
 No. B157252, 2002 WL 31031636 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 12, 2002)24

Kersis v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
 No. BC 077553, 1994 WL 774531 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 1994)22

Kruse v. Bank of Am.,
202 Cal. App. 3d 38 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).....25

Marseglia v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,
750 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....28

Masuda v. Citibank, N.A.,
38 F. Supp. 3d 1130, 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....26

McEndree v. Rash Curtis & Assocs.,
No. 2:10-CV-01079-MCE, 2012 WL 1640465 (E.D. Cal. May 9,
2012)27

McNamara v. City of Chicago,
138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1998)9, 10

Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
565 U.S. 368 (2012).....6

Mohamed v. Off Lease Only, Inc.,
No. 15-23352-CIV, 2017 WL 1080342 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2017).....2

Nofziger v. Holman,
61 Cal. 2d 526 (1964)11

Pariscoff v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
No. 2:11-CV-258, 2013 WL 3776589 (S.D. Ohio July 16, 2013)26

People v. Acosta,
29 Cal. 4th 105 (2002)13

People v. Baniqued,
85 Cal. App. 4th 13 (2000)12

People v. Craft,
41 Cal. 3d 554 (1986)17

People v. Wilson,
No. C039630, 2003 WL 1558281 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2003).....13

Plata v. Brown,
754 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2014)11

Riggs v. Prober & Raphael,
681 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2012)12
